
Updated: 5/1/2020 

FY 2020 CARES Supplemental Funding Guidance: Reporting Requirements 

Small Rural Hospital Improvement Program  
 
Purpose 
Health Resources and Services Administration’s (HRSA) Federal Office of Rural Health Policy (FORHP) 
received funding through the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act.  HRSA will use 
CARES funding to assist hospitals that are eligible to be funded through the Small Rural Hospital 
Improvement Program (SHIP).  One-time funding will provide support to hospitals to prevent, prepare 
for, and respond to the coronavirus-related (COVID-19) public health emergency.  This includes:  

• Ensuring hospitals are safe for staff and patients; 
• Detecting, preventing, diagnosing, and treating COVID-19; and 
• Maintaining hospital operations. 

 
Funding Summary 
Through the CARES Act (P.L. 116-136), HRSA plans to make available $150 million for grant awards for 
hospitals to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus.  This includes responding to the increased 
need for testing, clinical services, and equipment to meet the needs of the community as well as to 
address financial and workforce challenges related to the impact of the coronavirus-related (COVID-19) 
public health emergency.  HRSA funds will be allocated based on the number of hospitals in each of the 
46 states that are funded through SHIP. Awards will be made using the following formula:  

• Number of eligible hospitals in the state times $84,317. 
 
While this funding will be awarded through SHIP, CARES funding is specifically for COVID-19 needs as 
outlined above, and is not intended to fall within the existing SHIP funding categories.  Hospitals have 
flexibility to use the funding as the coronavirus and related community, patient, and organizational 
needs evolve (dating back to January 20, 2020).  Among other uses, funds may be used to:   

• Ensure patient and hospital personnel safety and otherwise minimize COVID-19 exposure. 
• Address emergent COVID-19 issues, including testing and laboratory services, and patient and 

community education. 
• Restore, sustain, and strengthen hospital capacity and staffing levels by reinstating and 

reassigning providers, hiring new providers or contractors, and/or increasing staff time to 
respond to coronavirus and continue hospital operations.  

• Complete minor alteration and renovation activities to adapt and improve physical 
infrastructure to maximize isolation precautions, facilitate the use of telehealth, and reconfigure 
space as needed.  

• Purchase equipment, including health information technology and telehealth equipment, 
vehicles, triage tents, and mobile medical units. 

• Purchase supplies, including COVID-19 therapeutics and vaccines, when available. 

The following are ineligible costs: 
o Purchase or upgrade of an electronic health record (EHR) that is not certified by the 

Office of the National Coordinator for Health Information Technology; 
o New construction activities (new stand-alone structure) and/or associated work 

required to expand a structure to increase the total square feet of a facility; 

https://www.congress.gov/116/bills/hr748/BILLS-116hr748enr.pdf
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o Significant site work such as new parking lots or storm water structures; 
o Work outside of the building other than improvements to the building entry for 

handicapped accessibility, generator concrete pads, and other minor ground 
disturbance; 

o Installation of a permanently affixed modular or prefabricated building; and 
o Facility or land purchases. 

HRSA award recipients may not use grant funds for costs that are reimbursed or compensated by other 
federal or state programs that provide for such benefits, including but not limited to the Small Business 
Administration’s Paycheck Protection Program, the $100 billion in the Public Health and Social Services 
Emergency Fund, or unemployment compensation.  

For this program, the indirect cost for participating State Offices of Rural Health is limited to the lesser 
of: 

(i) 15 percent of the amount of the grant for administrative expenses; or  
(ii) the state’s federally negotiated indirect rate for administering the grant. 

 
FAQs 

New Items 
Where is the link for SF-424A and how should recipients (states) submit this information on EHB? 
The SF-424A Form can be downloaded here: https://apply07.grants.gov/apply/forms/readonly/SF424A-
V1.0.pdf. Upload the completed SF-424A as a PDF attachment on EHB (see table below for reporting 
requirement instructions). 

• See SF-424 Application Guide if needed: 
https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/grants/apply/applicationguide/sf-424-app-
guide.pdf. 

 
Are ventilators allowable purchases?  
Yes, ventilators and other respiratory equipment are allowable purchases for this award to support 
hospitals to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the coronavirus-related public health emergency. 
Hospitals have flexibility to use the funding as the coronavirus and related community, patient, and 
organizational needs evolve. Ensure that your activities to address COVID-19 are consistent with CDC 
guidance for healthcare professionals and federal, state, territorial and local public health 
recommendations. The FORHP COVID SHIP Example Uses of Funding document lists the allowable uses 
of funds consistent with the terms and conditions of your award. Ensure that your activities to address 
COVID-19 are consistent with CDC guidance for healthcare professionals and federal, state, territorial 
and local public health recommendations. 
 
Do hospitals have to show the SORHs proof of purchase? The SORH will keep internal records but 
what documentation should the hospitals maintain for this award? 
Yes, Recipients (SORHs) and subrecipients (hospitals) must maintain appropriate records and cost 
documentation as required by 45 CFR § 75.302 - Financial management and standards for financial 
management systems and 45 CFR § 75.361 - Retention requirement for records to substantiate the 
charging of any salaries and other project activities costs related to interruption of operations or 
services. Supporting documentation includes (but is not limited to):  

• Invoices (vendor, date and amount paid); 

https://apply07.grants.gov/apply/forms/readonly/SF424A-V1.0.pdf
https://apply07.grants.gov/apply/forms/readonly/SF424A-V1.0.pdf
https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/grants/apply/applicationguide/sf-424-app-guide.pdf
https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/grants/apply/applicationguide/sf-424-app-guide.pdf
https://www.ruralcenter.org/ship/cares-act
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• Receipt (confirmation of payment); 
• Purchase dates should fall within grant period   
• Copies of cancelled checks that show the amount actually paid; 
• Connection to the grant (cost center, fund type code) – in general ledger; 
• Sub-recipient agreements or contracts (signed and dated); 
• Cost should only items listed in the budget; 
• Detailed travel logs. 

 
If a hospital want to use funds to pay staff does it does that have to be for specific staff or can they 
report it as a staff budget line item since they’ve had financial loss in that are of the budget as well? 
The staff time has to be COVID related, staff specific, and not be salary costs charged to another federal 
award (The funding through this award should be used to complement, not duplicate or supplant, other 
funds received through existing payment or other CARES Act programs supporting hospitals.) 
 
Separate from the COVID SHIP funding, organizations may be eligible to be reimbursed or compensated 
for lost revenues through other federal or state programs, including but not limited to the Small 
Business Administration’s Paycheck Protection Program and HHS’s $100 billion CARES Act Provider Relief 
Fund. 
 
Is Hazard Pay an allowable cost: For example, a hospital paid a one-time payment ($250) to each 
employee for work during this coronavirus situation.  Would hazard pay be allowable? 
Yes, Hazard pay is allowable on the COVID-19 grant. Hospitals must keep strict accounting records of the 
Hazard Pay. “Personnel who will be paid with grant funding must receive salary and benefits consistent 
with your hospital’s policies for paying salaries under unexpected or extraordinary circumstances from 
all funding sources, federal and non-federal”. For additional information, see 
https://bphc.hrsa.gov/program-opportunities/coronavirus-disease-2019/faq. 
 
Can hospitals use these funds to provid breakfast and lunch to their employees.  Would meal 
expenses for employees be allowable if the caferteria was closed due to COVID? 
No, funding meals are unallowable on the COVID-19 grant. See HRSA’s Grant Policy and SF-424 
Application Guide for details http://www.hrsa.gov/grants/apply/applicationguide/sf424guide.pdf 
 
If a hospital receives funds for the PPP for an eight-week period, can the hospital use SHIP COVID 
funds for personnel salaries after that period of time? 
Yes, salaries for personnel working directly on COVID-19 activities will be covered at the end of the 
Paycheck Protection Program entitlements. Hospital may use grant funds or non-grant funds to continue 
to pay staff as a means of maintaining capacity during the COVID-19 public health emergency and to 
help ensure readiness to address the full range of comprehensive primary health care needs, including 
pent up demand, as the emergency abates. This includes the use of funds for obligations incurred during 
the course of the emergency, since January 20, 2020, either for current payment or reimbursement of 
incurred costs, including staff salaries”.  For additional information, see https://bphc.hrsa.gov/program-
opportunities/coronavirus-disease-2019/faq. 
 
Can a hospital purchase something now, knowing the funding is coming?  Do you have any rules on 
that?  Would purchases have to be made after the date of the award? 
Yes. Hospitals may, at their own risk, allocate CARES funding to COVID-19 related costs retroactive to 
January 20, 2020. Recipients (and subrecipients) must maintain appropriate records and cost 

https://bphc.hrsa.gov/program-opportunities/coronavirus-disease-2019/faq
http://www.hrsa.gov/grants/apply/applicationguide/sf424guide.pdf
https://bphc.hrsa.gov/program-opportunities/coronavirus-disease-2019/faq
https://bphc.hrsa.gov/program-opportunities/coronavirus-disease-2019/faq
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documentation as required by 45 CFR § 75.302 - Financial management and standards for financial 
management systems. 
 
Do SORHs have to give all the money upfront to the hospitals, or can we parse it out, some upfront, 
the remaining requiring some reporting being submitted before they receive the rest?    
This depends on the state policy. We know state processes vary, so there is no requirement for timeline, 
but encourage states to work within their processes to get this funds as quickly as possible to hospitals. 
In an effort address the pandemic the Office of Management and Budget released guidance that has 
allowed great flexibility in how the dollars were to be released and administered. In this case, there 
were just instructions and a set a reporting requirements to establish how the dollars were going to be 
spent and to report those plans to HRSA and OMB. Those requirements are 30 days and quarterly 
respectively. By providing instructions and reporting requirements, the expectation was to aid in getting 
dollars as quickly as possible to those in need. In this case, the small rural hospitals have been impacted 
in patient volume and loss of revenue, and lack of resources to combat COVID-19. Congressional intent 
has been to support these hospitals in the most expedient manner possible. Please refer to your NoA, 
Program Specific Term(s) and note the following: 

Funds associated with this award are intended for expedient distribution to the Small Rural 
Hospital Improvement Program (SHIP) eligible hospitals. Indirect costs may be claimed not to 
exceed the legislative 15% cap. Award recipients may forgo or reduce the amount of indirect 
claimed at their discretion. 

 
Does each hospital have a federally approved indirect rate?  
For this award,  the indirect cost is to the total award amount.  Indirect costs may be claimed not to 
exceed the legislative 15% cap of the total award cost. Funds associated with this award are intended 
for expedient distribution to the Small Rural Hospital Improvement Program (SHIP) eligible hospitals. 
Award recipients (SORHs) may forgo or reduce the amount of indirect claimed at their discretion. 
 
 

Reporting Requirement 
What are the reporting requirements for recipients (states) vs. subrecipients (hospitals)? 
Recipients (States/SORHS) will submit the following to HRSA(see table below for details and corresponding 
templates) 

• COVID-19 Response Workplan and Overview 
• COVID-19 Response Budget and Budget Justification 
• Federal Financial Report (FFR) 
• Quarterly Progress Reports 

 
Subrecipients (Hospitals)- Not required to submit information to HRSA; however they must maintain 
appropriate records and cost documentation as required by 45 CFR § 75.302- Financial management and 
standards for financial management systems and 45 CFR § 75.361. Retention requirement for records to 
substantiate the charging of any salaries and other project activities costs related to interruption of 
operations or services. Supporting documentation includes (but is not limited to):  

• Invoices (vendor, date and amount paid); 
• Receipt (confirmation of payment); 
• Purchase dates should fall within grant period   
• Copies of cancelled checks that show the amount actually paid; 
• Connection to the grant (cost center, fund type code) – in general ledger; 
• Sub-recipient agreements or contracts (signed and dated); 
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• Cost should only items listed in the budget; 
• Detailed travel logs 

These supporting documentation are submitted to the recipients (states) to track fund disbursements 
and resond to HRSA Quarterly Progress Report. 
 
What are the reporting requirements for recipients and is a template available for submissions? 

Report Submitted 
to 

Due Date Description and Templates (if applicable) 

COVID-19 
Response 
Workplan 
and 
Overview 

 

EHB May 22, 
2020 

30 Days 
after the 

Award 
Date 

Submit a work plan providing detailed information on the timeframe to get 
money to the hospitals and a list of all the hospitals receiving funding in your 
state to detect, prevent, diagnose, and treat COVID-19. The following 
information requested: list of all the hospitals receiving funding, amount of 
funding per hospital, and anticipated timeframe and process to disburse funds 
per hospital. 
 
Submission Instructions 
The required template with instructions for this reporting requirement is FY 
2020 COVID SHIP Workplan Overview Spreadsheet Template (Excel) File which is 
available on the posted on the SHIP-TA Website for COVID SHIP Resources  

o TAB 1: FY2020 COVID SHIP Instructions 
o TAB 2: FY 2020 SHIP COVID Hospitals 
o TAB 3: Comment (if applicable or needed) 

Upload a completed FY 2020 COVID SHIP Workplan Overview Spreadsheet 
Template as an Excel File on EHB.    

COVID-19 
Response 
Budget and 
Budget 
Justification 

EHB May 22, 
2020 

30 Days 
after the 

Award 
Date 

The award recipient must submit a 424A budget form and a budget 
justification capturing all expenses, including costs for administration at the 
state level and the award amount per hospital, and subsequent reasons for the 
expenses in narrative format.  
 
Submission Instructions 
Upload two attachedments on EBH: 
• SF 424A Budget Form: Complete the form capturing all expenses, including 

costs for administration at the state level 
• Narrative: Line item budget breakdown and includethe award amount per 

hospital, and subsequent reasons for the expenses in narrative or table 
format 

 
Resources 
SF-424A Form: https://apply07.grants.gov/apply/forms/readonly/SF424A-
V1.0.pdf 
 
The SF-424 Application Guide: 
https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/grants/apply/applicationguide/sf-
424-app-guide.pdf 

Quarterly 
Progress 
Reports 

EHB July 30, 
2020 

October 
30, 2020 
January 
30, 2021 
April 30, 

2021 

The award recipient must provide quarterly progress reports to HRSA with 30 
days of the end of the federal fiscal quarters. Reports should include: status on 
funds, description of activities per hospital, and progress on timeframe.   
 
A template will be posted on the SHIP-TA Website for COVID SHIP Resources  
by Mid- May  
 
Note-Questions will include (but not limited to): 

https://www.ruralcenter.org/sites/default/files/FY%202020%20COVID%20SHIP%20Workplan%20Overview%20Spreadsheet%20Template.xlsx
https://www.ruralcenter.org/sites/default/files/FY%202020%20COVID%20SHIP%20Workplan%20Overview%20Spreadsheet%20Template.xlsx
https://www.ruralcenter.org/ship/cares-act
https://www.ruralcenter.org/sites/default/files/FY%202020%20COVID%20SHIP%20Workplan%20Overview%20Spreadsheet%20Template.xlsx
https://www.ruralcenter.org/sites/default/files/FY%202020%20COVID%20SHIP%20Workplan%20Overview%20Spreadsheet%20Template.xlsx
https://apply07.grants.gov/apply/forms/readonly/SF424A-V1.0.pdf
https://apply07.grants.gov/apply/forms/readonly/SF424A-V1.0.pdf
https://apply07.grants.gov/apply/forms/readonly/SF424A-V1.0.pdf
https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/grants/apply/applicationguide/sf-424-app-guide.pdf
https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/grants/apply/applicationguide/sf-424-app-guide.pdf
https://www.ruralcenter.org/ship/cares-act
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July 30, 
2021 

September 
30, 2021 

• Status of fund-  Update of spending per hopitals and adminstrtive cost 
(if applicable) 

• Description of activities per hospital and if applicable- 
o Equipment purchases by hospital- name, unit price, and 

amount 
o Training and hosptials services provided  
o Number of testing conducted  

Progress on timeframe  
Federal 
Financial 
Report 
(FFR) 

EHB January 
30, 2022 
Quarter 

End Date 
after 90 
Days of 
Budget 

End Date 

The grantee must submit a Federal Financial Report (FFR). The report should 
reflect cumulative reporting within the project period and must be submitted 
using the Electronic Handbooks (EHBs). The FFR due dates have been aligned 
with the Payment Management System quarterly report due dates.  
No template provided; EHB has the forms  

 
Previous Items 

Eligibility 
There are critical access hospitals in my state who do not participate in FLEX or SHIP because they 
have chosen not to participate in MBQIP which makes them ineligible for regular funding through 
either grant.  Would those hospitals be able to receive COVID-19 funds through SHIP? 
Yes.  All hospitals that meet SHIP eligibility criteria are eligible for COVID-19 funding: 
Eligible small rural hospitals are non-federal, short-term general acute care facilities that are located in a 
rural area of the US and the territories, including faith-based hospitals. For the purpose of this program: 
1) “eligible small rural hospital” is defined as a non-Federal, short-term general acute care hospital that: 
(i) is located in a rural area as defined in 42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d) and (ii) has 49 available beds or less, as 
reported on the hospital’s most recently filed Medicare Cost Report;, 
2) “Rural area” is defined as either: (1) located outside of a Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA); (2) 
located within a rural census tract of a MSA, as determined under the Goldsmith Modification or the 
Rural Urban Commuting Areas (RUCAs) or (3) is being treated as if being located in a rural area pursuant 
to 42 USC 1395ww(d)(8)(E); and, 
 3) Eligible SHIP hospitals may be for-profit or not-for-profit, including faith based. Hospitals in U.S. 
territories as well as tribally operated hospitals under Titles I HRSA-16-018 3 and V of P.L. 93-638 are 
eligible to the extent that such hospitals meet the above criteria. See SHIP Eligibility FAQs for more 
information. 
 
We have a few Indian Health hospitals that are Critical Access Hospitals.  Are they eligible?  
Tribal hospitals are eligible to receive funding under the COVID-19 funding for this program.  
Indian Health Service hospitals are not eligible for COVID-19 funding through this program.  
 
Currently we can determine rural status by geography or by being designated as rural by statute or 
state government.  Can you confirm that this is still the case? 
HRSA has not made any changes to the SHIP program (e.g., rural definition, eligibility, funding priorities, 
use of funds, etc.) as a result of the COVID-19 crisis.  SHIP is simply the vehicle that HRSA will use to 
distribute COVID-19 funding to eligible hospitals.   

https://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/text/42/1395ww
https://www.ruralcenter.org/ship/ta/faq#questions-basics
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Is  “a small hospital located in a  larger urban area—under 20 beds” eligible? 
No, they are not eligible.  See the above Question A that address the criteria for SHIP eligible hospitals.  

Is a hospital that has behavioral health beds within the staffed bed eligible?  Are the behavioral health 
beds excluded?  
HRSA has allowed participation if the staffed beds are 49 or less. So if the Behavioral Beds aren’t on the 
cost report, they wouldn’t count towards total staffed in SHIP. “Eligible small rural hospital” is defined as 
a non-Federal, short-term general acute care hospital that: (i) is located in a rural area as defined in 42 
U.S.C. 1395ww(d) and (ii) has 49 available beds or less, as reported on the hospital’s most recently filed 
Medicare Cost Report. 

If a hospital is asked by the state to go above their 49 staffed beds because of COVID-19 are they still 
able to participate in SHIP? 
Yes. SHIP hospitals that are required to increase bed count in response to COVID-19 crisis would still 
eligible to participate in SHIP. 
 

 

 

 

We have hospitals that are larger than 49 beds but can attest to only using (staffing?) 49 beds or less 
and we use that to prove eligibility for SHIP.  Will we still be able to do this? 
Yes.  Hospitals reporting a licensed bed count greater than 49, but staff 49 beds or fewer, may certify 
eligibility based on bed count by submitting a written statement to the SORH that includes: 1) the 
number of staffed beds at the time of the most recent cost report submission, 2) the cost reporting 
period of the most recently filed cost report and 3) the signature of the certifying official.  

A few hospitals did not complete an application for FY2020, could they receive Covid-19 funds through 
SHIP? 
Yes.  The requirement is that the hospitals be SHIP-eligible.  Hospitals do not have to participate in SHIP. 
As long as they are SHIP eligible and could use the money on COVID-19 activities they are eligible to 
receive funds you can include them on your list for COVID-19 funding. 

Other 

For the SHIP facilities that participate as a consortium or network under SHIP, are they allowed to do 
this with the COVID funds? The point would be not to pool funds but to ease the administrative 
burden, so there is a single point of contact for their grant contract?   
Grantees may distribute COVID-19 funds based on internal policies and processes, as long as those 
policies ensure that each COVID-19-eligible hospital receives their individual award.  
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